ORDINANCE NO. 94-02

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF AMERICAN CANYON REPEALING OBSOLETE OR SUPERSEDED ORDINANCES AND PORTIONS THEREOF FOR THE CITY OF AMERICAN CANYON

The City Council of the City of American Canyon does ordain as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>: The following ordinances and Municipal Code sections are hereby repealed:

A. Section 1.010.004, entitled "Outline of Code".

B. Ordinance No. 4, entitled "An Ordinance of the City Council of the City of American Canyon, California, Appointing the City Council as the Planning Agency and Declaring the Urgency Thereof," adopted on January 1, 1992.

C. Ordinance No. 92-13, entitled "An Ordinance of the City Council of the City of American Canyon Amending the Rate and Fee Schedule to Revise Sanitary Sewer Charges," enacted on October 15, 1992.

D. Ordinance No. 92-17, entitled "An Urgency Ordinance of the City Council of the City of American Canyon Amending the Rate and Fee Schedule to Revise Sanitary Sewer Connection Charges," enacted on November 19, 1992.

Section 2: Portions of the following ordinances are hereby repealed:

A. The second paragraph of Municipal Code Section 2.18.015, entitled "City Planning Commission - General Jurisdiction and Functions."

Section 3: The following chapter of the Municipal Code is hereby repealed:

A. Chapter 2.21 consisting of Sections 2.21.010 through 2.21.035, inclusive, entitled "Traffic Committee".

<u>Section 4</u>: Repeal shall not revive any ordinances. The repeal of an ordinance or portion of an ordinance herein shall not repeal the repealing cause of such ordinance or reviving the ordinance which has been repealed thereby.

ORDINANCE NO. 94-02

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 3rd day of February, 1994 by the following votes:

AYES:Councilmembers Bennett, Winters, Mayor Pro Tem Anderson, Mayor MahanayNOES:ABSTAIN:ABSENT:Councilmember Orlando

RICHARD MAHANAY

MAYOR

ATTEST:

lall

SHELLEY RANDALL DEPUTY CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

NELLIE ANCEL ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY